

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DONALD CARCIERI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS SPECIALIZING
IN FEDERAL INDIAN LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ROBERT T. ANDERSON
Associate Professor
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
William H. Gates Hall
Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 685-2861

RICHARD A. GUEST
Staff Attorney
Counsel of Record
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1712 N. St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-4166

COLETTE ROUTEL
Visiting Assistant Professor
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
SCHOOL OF LAW
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-6699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT THE IRA APPLY TO INDIAN TRIBES RECOGNIZED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AT THE MOMENT THE ACT WAS INVOKED	7
A. In 1934, There Was No Bright-Line Distinction Between “Recognized” And “Unrecognized” Tribes, There Was No Official List Of Indian Tribes, And No Formal Process Existed For Making Recognition Decisions.....	8
B. The Legislative History Of The IRA Suggests That The Language Invoked By Petitioners Was Intended To Recognize The Changing Nature Of Tribal Status.....	13
II. THE DEPARTMENT SHOULD NOT BE COMPELLED TO ADOPT THE PETITIONERS’ INTERPREATION OF THE IRA, WHICH WOULD ONLY CODIFY PAST AGENCY MISTAKES.....	22
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	13
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	16
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 288 (1886).....	15
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	16
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Attorney for the Western District of Michigan</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Grand Traverse Band v. U.S.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	35
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....	26, 27
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866)	11
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	12
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	36
<i>Simon Plamondon, on Relation of the Cowlitz Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 21 Ind. Cl. Comm. 143 (1969)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stillaguamish Tribe v. Kleppe</i> , No. 75-1718 (Sept. 24, 1976)	27
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	12, 19
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Properties, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965)	36
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Kopp</i> , 110 F. 160 (D. Wash. 1901)	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979).....	34
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 53 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1931)	15
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879)	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	25, 26
 CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. 8, cl. 3	18
Articles of Confederation, Art. 9, para. 4.....	10
Treaty of Fort Pitt, 7 Stat. 13 (Sept. 17, 1778).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty with the Kickapoo, 13 Stat. 623 (June 28, 1862)	14
Treaty with the Ottawa and Chippewa, 7 Stat. 491 (Mar. 28, 1836)	33, 34
Treaty with the Ottawa and Chippewa, 11 Stat. 621 (July 31, 1855).....	34, 35
Treaty with the Ottawa of Blanchard’s Fork, 12 Stat. 1237 (June 24, 1862).....	14
Treaty with the Stockbridge and Munsee, 11 Stat. 663 (Feb. 5, 1856).....	14
Treaty with the Wyandott, 10 Stat. 1159 (Jan. 31, 1855)	14
25 U.S.C. § 177	26
25 U.S.C. § 461 et seq.....	3, 6
25 U.S.C. § 479a-1	<i>passim</i>
Act of Apr. 18, 1796, ch. 13, 1 Stat. 452	10
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 11, 4 Stat. 729	9, 16
Act of Feb. 27, 1851, ch. 14, § 7, 9 Stat. 574	17
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 3, 16 Stat. 544, 570-71	10
Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, § 2, 36 Stat. 557	18
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, §§ 16, 17, 18, 48 Stat. 984	23
Act of Nov. 1, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-581, 102 Stat. 2938	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Nov. 2, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791	36
The Indian Trade & Intercourse Acts	
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	9
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329	9
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1799, ch. 46, 1 Stat. 743	9
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....	9
Act of May 6, 1822, ch. 58, 3 Stat. 682.....	9
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729	9, 16
Act of June 17, 1844, ch. 103, 5 Stat. 680	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1847, ch. 66, 9 Stat. 203	9
Act of Feb. 13, 1862, ch. 24, 12 Stat. 338	9
Act of Mar. 16, 1864, ch. 34, 13 Stat. 29.....	9
Indian Depredation Act, Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 9538, § 1, 26 Stat. 851.....	9
The Northwest Ordinance, Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50.....	10
The Major Crimes Act, Act of Mar. 3, 1885, § 9, 23 Stat. 385	10
The Snyder Act, Act of Nov. 2, 1921, ch. 115, 42 Stat. 208	10
25 C.F.R. Part 83	6, 8, 28, 29, 30
42 Fed. Reg. 30,647 (June 16, 1977)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 Fed. Reg. 23,743 (June 1, 1978).....	27
43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978).....	6, 28
44 Fed. Reg. 7,235 (Feb. 6, 1979).....	6
45 Fed. Reg. 19,321 (Mar. 25, 1980).....	35
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993)	6
59 Fed. Reg. 9,280 (Feb. 25, 1994).....	22, 28
65 Fed. Reg. 7,052 (Feb. 11, 2000)	28
65 Fed. Reg. 8,436 (Feb. 18, 2000).....	32
67 Fed. Reg. 607 (Jan. 4, 2002).....	32
72 Fed. Reg. 13,648 (Mar. 22, 2007).....	9, 15
72 Fed. Reg. 67,951 (Dec. 3, 2007).....	30
73 Fed. Reg. 30,146 (May 23, 2008).....	28
73 Fed. Reg. 31,140 (May 30, 2008).....	30
73 Fed. Reg. 31,142 (May 30, 2008).....	30

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.)	9, 24, 28
Earl M. Maltz, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment and Native American Citizenship</i> , 17 Const. Comment. 555 (2000).....	16
William W. Quinn, Jr., <i>Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes: The Historical Development of a Legal Concept</i> , 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 331 (1990).....	9, 12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank W. Porter III, <i>In Search of Recognition: Federal Indian Policy and the Landless Tribes of Western Washington</i> , 14(2) American Indian Quarterly 113 (1990).....	26
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Journals of the Continental Congress 602 (Sept. 22, 1783)	10
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 734 (1871).....	13
<i>Report on Indians Taxed and Not Taxed in the United States at the Eleventh Census 1890</i> (1894).....	12
<i>Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs</i> , 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., part 2, at 266 (1934)	4, 20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781, 103rd Cong. 2d Sess. (1994).....	8
S. Rep. 100-577 (1988).....	23
S. Rep. 103-266, 103rd Cong., 2nd Sess. 1994, 1994 WL 213263.....	22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
American Indian Policy Review Commission, Final Report (May 17, 1977).....	5, 25
Historical Technical Report, Cowlitz Indian Tribe.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Assistant Commissioner of Indian Affairs William Zimmerman to Chairman of the Constitutional Committee of the Saginaw Chippewa Indians (July 31, 1936).....	24
Letter from John Collier to Lewis Layton (Oct. 25, 1933).....	32
Letter from Secretary Hubert Work, Department of the Interior, to the Honorable J.W. Harreld, Chairman, Senate Committee on Indian Affairs (March 28, 1924)	32
Recommendation and summary of evidence for proposed finding for Federal acknowledgment of the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians, Peshawbestown, Michigan pursuant to 25 C.F.R. 54 (Oct. 3, 1979)	35
Solicitor’s Opinion M-34989, 1947 WL 7215 (1947).....	15
Task Force Ten: Terminated and Nonfederally Recognized Indians, Final Report to the American Indian Policy Review Commission (October 1976).....	25
